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Abstract: Theearly evidences of gold are (in various forms such as ornaments, coins, base metals or 
treasure troves) found from Neolithic-Chalcolithic/ Harappa-Chalcolithic culture contexts. The 
association of gold with any culture (directly or indirectly) has given us an idea about the status and 
position of the society and contemporary economic condition. It also shows the origin and development of 
artistic activity and craft specialty-cum diversity as well as the technological advancement of the then 
society. Yet as the finds of gold are usually not in quantity leaving aside a few sites, the research works on 
the same are limited. Here an effort has been done to list all gold finds in Indian subcontinent through a 
literature survey of various preliminary (archaeological excavation and exploration) field reports and 
publications. This documentation of the primary reports are discussed to understand not only the 
chronological appearance and distribution pattern of Gold in India but also the variety in making and 
activity areas. 

Keywords: Gold, Ornaments, Coins, Treasure Trove, Fire Altar, Mining, Workshops 

Introduction 
Gold is regarded as a precious metal. The physical property (such as easily malleable, 
imperishable and durable) and chemical composition increases its importance and 
value in metal world. Gold represents the symbol of social status and economic 
stability. In Indian context, the earliest evidences of gold are found from 4000 BCE (at 
Kunal dated Chalcolithic-Harappa period; IAR 1998-99:12 and Jalilpur dated to second 
half of the 4th millennium BCE; Mughal 1974: 110, Archaeology, Table no. 2).  The 
archaeological findings, epigraphical records as well as the literary reference of gold 
attribute to its rich history.The numerous archaeological findings give us brief 
description of the gold artifacts and primary reports gives only the related information 
and brief references of the cultural occurrences.  Hence, the present paper attempts to 
provide detail documentation of gold finding of India by refereeing the available 
primary archaeological reports and related research publications. 

Method of Tabulation 
The present paper contains five tables. Table 1 gives the list of abbreviations of name of 
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the department and various institutes. Table 2 gives details of the archaeological 
finding of gold objects in various excavated and explored sites. The first column gives 
the list of archaeological sites in alphabetical order of appearance; second column gives 
the geo-coordinate position of the site, while in the case of absence the geo-coordinate 
position of the district and state name is given. Certain modification has been carried 
out in the political boundary and name of the district/state now but the old name of the 
district/state are mentioned; the third column presents the cultural phase and period 
related to the gold objects. The documented date and period indicates the particular 
chronology of the gold objects but not the site as a whole; the fourth column gives the 
cultural finding of gold (particularly different form of gold); the fifth column contains 
the description of the other material which is associated with the same layer as well as 
with gold material; and the last column gives the references to the documented 
report/data.  
 

Similarly Table 3 gives the treasure trove findings of gold in Indian context. The first 
column of the table gives the list of sites in alphabetical order. Most of the treasure 
trove findings are reported accidentally from different nook and corner of India. So, 
the geo-coordinate positions of the finding sites are not available. In absence of the 
same, the district go-coordinate are given along with state name in the second column. 
The old names of the district and state are not changed but certain modifications are 
done in the case of political boundaries and terminology along with the current 
references. The third column gives the period/date of the objects. The fourth column 
gives details of treasure trove occurrences of gold ornaments and also who have 
donated their collection to A.S.I. The fifth column gives the references of the 
documented report/ data. 
 

All the descriptions of the gold are cited from the original reference of the preliminary 
report of Archaeological Survey of India Annual Report and Indian Archaeology: A Review, 
as well as various other published work.   
 

Table 1: List of Abbreviations 
Abbreviations  Name of the Department and Various Institutes 

A.H. Ancient History 
AMU  Aligarh Muslim University, Aligarh 
ANU   Anna University, Chennai 

ASI  Archaeological Survey of India 
AU   Allahabad University, Allahabad 
BHU  Banaras Hindu University, Varanasi 

BISM   Bharat Itihas Sanshodhak Mandal, Pune 

BU   Bhopal University, Bhopal 

CU Calcutta University,Kolkata 
DCPRI  Deccan College Post-graduate & Research Institute, Pune 
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DCAAM   Department of Cultural Affairs, Archaeology and Museum 

Dept.   Department 
DNCLHRM   Director, National Centre of Linguistic and Historical Research, 

Male 
GDA   Government Department of Archaeology 
GDAM   Government Department of Archaeology and Museum 
GDTTCAAM   Government Department of Tourism, Cultural Affairs, 

Archaeology and Museums 

GSI   Geological Survey of India 
GU   Garhwal University, Pauri Garhwal 
HNP   Hampi National Project- Archaeological Survey of India 

IIASS    Indian Institute of Advanced Study, Shimla 
JESHO  Journal of the Economic and Social History of the Orient, Leiden 
JNU  Jawaharlal Nehru University, New Delhi 
KAU  Kannur University, Kannur 
KPJRIP   K. P. Jayaswal Research Institute, Patna 

KU  Kerala University, Kerala 
MAU   Marathwada University, Aurangabad 
MDUR   Maharshi Dayanand University Rohtak 
ME   Man and Environment 
MSU    Maharaja Sayajirao University of Baroda, Baroda 

MU   Madras University, Chennai 
NEP-ASI   Nagarjunakonda Excavation Project- Archaeological Survey of 

India 
NPARS-ASI   National Project 'Archaeology of Ramayana Sites'- Archaeological 

Survey of India 
NU  Nagpur University, Nagpur 

PNCASIM   Prachya Niketan, Centre of Advanced Studies in Indology and 
Museology, Bhopal 

PU   Patna University, Patna 
RV   Rajasthan Vidyapitha, Rajasthan 
SAARC-TAP   Technical Assistance Program 
SGA  State Government Archaeology   
SU  Sagar University, Sagar 
TMU   Tamil University, Thanjavur 
TSP   Temple Survey Project-Archaeological Survey of India 
UC   University of Cambridge 
UMUP   University Museum-University of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia 

VEP-ASI   Vikramshila Excavation Project- Archaeological Survey of India 
VUU   Vikram University, Ujjain 
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Table 4: State-Wise Distribution of Gold Findings in Indian Archaeological Context  
State/ U.T. Number of Sites 

Andhra Pradesh 9 
Assam 2 
Bihar 9 
Chhattisgarh 3 
Delhi 2 
Goa 6 
Gujarat 19 
Haryana 8 
Jammu and Kashmir 1 
Karnataka 11 
Kerala 6 
Madhya Pradesh 7 
Maharashtra 14 
Manipur 1 
Nepal 1 
Odisha 4 
Punjab 4 
Rajasthan 3 
Tamil Nadu 8 
Uttar Pradesh 13 
Uttarakhand 3 
West Bengal 4 
Total 138 

 

Table 5: State-Wise Distribution of Gold Treasure Trove Findings in Indian 
Archaeological Context 

State/ U.T.     Number of Sites 
Andhra Pradesh 42 
Bihar 4 
Gujarat   7 
Haryana 1 
Karnataka   53 
Kerala  3 
Madhya Pradesh  13 
Maharashtra   31 
Manipur  1 
Punjab  1 
Rajasthan  4 
Tamil Nadu   3 
Uttar Pradesh   8 
Uttarakhand   3 
West Bengal   6 
Total- 180 
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Evidences of gold are found from a total 138 archaeological sites and 180 treasure trove 
findings. Table 4 gives us site-wise distribution of gold findings in various part of 
Indian subcontinent especially focusing the archaeological context and table 5 gives 
site-wise distribution of gold treasure trove findings, which has been collected 
accidentally in various part of India.  
 

Observations: Early Gold 
The earliest evidence of gold found is from Jalilpur (second half of the 4th millennium 
BCE;  Mughal 1974: 110, Archaeology) in south west Asia and from Kunal (period IC c. 
4000 BCE; IAR 1998-99: 12) in south Asia. The Neolithic phase of Tekkalkota (1780 ± 
105 BCE; IAR 1962-63: 24) and Chalcolithic phase of Hallur (period II 1095 ± 105 BCE; 
IAR 1976-77: 25) has also yielded the evidences of gold. The Harappan-
Neolithic/Chalcolithic gold findings appear in the form of jewellery such as bead, ear 
stud and ornament, necklace, pendent, nose ring and so on. 
 

Most of the gold objects which is found from the archaeological sites are associated 
with other fancy material such as semiprecious and terracotta beads, bangle or copper/ 
bronze ornament and implements.  
 

Gold beads are profusely found in most of the Harappan site such as Jalilpur (early 
Harappa-Archaeology), Rakhigarhi (mature Harappa; IAR 1997-98:61), Prabhas Patan 
(c. 1500-1200 BCE; IAR 1956-57:17), Masudapur (early, mature and late Harappa; IAR 
2008-09:63, 2008-09:64), Lothal (Harappa phase; IAR 1954-55:12, 1955-56:7) and (Period 
V-late Harappa; IAR 1956-57:15-16, 1957-58:12-13), Kunal (c. 4000 BCE; IAR 1998-99:12) 
and (Harappa; IAR 1993-92:49), Khirsara (mature Harappan; IAR 2009-19: 20, 2010-
11:24, 2012-13:28), Kanmer (Harappa; IAR 2007-08: 47, 2008-09: 38), Kalibangan (2300-
1750 BCE; IAR 1968-69:31) and Dholavira (Mature and late Harappa; IAR 1989-90:19, 
1992-93:28).Similarly, micro beads of gold are reported from Harappa (Wheeler 1947: 
58-131), gold leaf  (of double convex circular and long cylindrical and circular) and 
beads from Shikarpur (Harappa; IAR 1988-89:10), gold foil beads from Kuntasi (mature 
Harappa; IAR 1989-90:23), a bead of gold leaf at Daimabad (Period III -Jorwe and 
Malwa phase; IAR 1974-75:31 and Phase II-Harappa; IAR 1976-77:36) are some of the 
significant occurrences. At Banawali (2300-1700 BCE; IAR 1984-85:27) gold pieces were 
found in debase form.  
 

A hoard of jewelry is found from Mohenjo-Daro (300 BCE, Dikshit 1924-25: 69-70 and 
Mackay 1925-26: 89-90) which included a copper jar containing a necklace of gold, a 
pair of circular flower shaped ear ornaments, hair ornament, 3 pair of hollow gold end-
pieces for hair ornaments, gold leaf of lamina, 25 barrel shaped gold beads, 5 little 
golden hook with eyeholes, a pair of ear ring of coloured stoned fastened together by 
gold and silver wire  and a silver vase was found containing a necklace of barrel 
shaped beads of a hard green jadeite, each separated by 5 disc shape reels of gold, the 
necklace is further adorned by 7 pendants of agate and jasper slang on thick gold wire 
which has been thinned out at the top and then coiled form a loop through which to 
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push the cord of the necklace, at Khirsara (mature Harappa; IAR 2012-13:28) gold 
beads associated with other jewel objects, and at Mandi (2600-1900 BCE; Tiwari 2000) a 
hoard material which included gold and silver bangles, gold beads, and agate and 
onyx beads. 
 

Gold ear ornament are found at Lothal (Period V-late Harappa; IAR 1956-57:15-16), 
Tekkalakota (1780 ±105 BCE; IAR 1962-63:24), Prabhas Patan (c. 1500-1200 BCE; IAR 
1971-72:13) and Saurashtra (late Harappa; IAR 1955-56:7). The evidence of gold 
associated with stone is reported from Lothal (late Harappa: IAR 1957-58:12-13) where 
an agate bead screws within gold, and from Bagasara (Harappa; IAR 2003-04: 38), 
indicates the technological development in craft activity. At Rakhigarhi (Harappa; IAR 
1999-2000: 33) and Hallur (1100-800 BCE; IAR 1976-77:25) the skeleton were associated 
with the grave good. The burial grave goods include gold with other material. At 
Kotada Bhadli (late Harappa; IAR 2011-12:17) a copper rod associated with gold foiling 
form in its one end is reported. This is an important finding, which indicates that this 
object might have been for drilling purpose of a hard material or for medicinal purpose 
(personal communication with goldsmith Shri Usata Mahapatra). 
 

The megalithic people were not only adept in iron, copper and bronze metallurgy but 
were equally skilled in making gold and silver objects. Megalithic cultures datable to 
the first millennium  BCE show much greater use of gold, and a systemic exploitation 
of gold mines of south India (Bharadwaj 2000: 84). 
 

In megalithic phase gold occurred in two form, first in the form of grave goods, the 
sites are Appukalu (Megalithic culture; IAR 1979-80:70),  Boregaon (1000-500 BCE; IAR 
1980-81:40), Daimabad (1000-700 BCE; IAR 1958-59:18), Jakhera (Period IIIB 1100-400 
BCE; IAR 1985-86:80), Kakoria (Megaliths culture; IAR 1962-63: 39), Karkabhat (Phase 
F-Megalithic Period; IAR 1990-91:38), Kammattur (Period I 1000-200 BCE; IAR 1956-
57:34), Mahurjhari (1000-500 BCE; IAR 1978-79:71), Naikund (800-410 BCE; IAR 1977-
78:39) and Sanghol (1100-400 BCE; IAR 1980-81:46). And second form is where gold 
ornaments are directly associated with skeletal remains as a part of their ornament, the 
sites are Burzahom (Period III-1000 BCE; IAR 1971-72:24), Junapani (1100-400 BCE 
Burial no. I-III; IAR 1961-62:33-34), Kadambapur (Phase III-1300-1200 BCE; IAR 1974-
75:4), Kodumanal (Megalithic culture; IAR 1990-91:68) and Nagarjunakonda (Megalith-
XIV dated 1300-1200 BCE; IAR 1959-58:9). These two forms of occurrences of gold give 
us an idea that gold was treated as an important personal belonging. 
 

After 7th century BCE, the evidence of gold is reported from each and every part of 
India as well as every phases of history. The use of gold for various purposes such as 
jewel, coin, religious purpose, grave goods and plating are most significant (Table 3). 
 

Evidence of Gold Ornaments in Historic Period 
A large number of archaeological sites have yielded evidence of gold ornaments such 
as; Adam (150 BCE-200 CE; IAR 1990-91:50, 1991-92:), Arikamedu (100 BCE-100 CE; 
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IAR 1989-90: 87,1991-92:90), Arni (Satavahana period; IAR 1978-79:72), Bakraur (2nd -1st 
century BCE; IAR 1973-74 :10), Bangarh Mound, Mouza Rajibpur (Sunga-Kushana 
Period; IAR 2009-19: 158), Chagapur (500 BCE; IAR 1977-78:11), Dhulikatta 
(Satavahana period; IAR 1976-77:4), Ekalbara (Mauryan Period; IAR 2001-02: 109), 
Gudnapur (5th century CE; IAR 1990-91: 32, IAR 1993-94: 68), Hulas Khera (Kushana-
Gupta period; IAR 1980-81:71, 1982-83:98, 1984-85:89, 1985-86:82), Khokhrakot 
(Kushana period; IAR 1986-87: 35), Kolhua (Mauryan period; IAR 1976-77:13), 
Mahurjhari (3rd-6th century CE; IAR 1970-71:24 ), Maragoda (500 CE; IAR 1984-85:63), 
Nadner (300-200 BCE; IAR 1986-87:57,), Nagara (1st century CE; IAR 1962-63: 9), 
Nagarjunakonda, (Ikshvakus dynasty; IAR 1955-56:24, 1956-57:38, 1958-59:8 ), 
Naurangabad (c. 300 CE; IAR 2001-02: 66), Noh (200 BCE; IAR 1966-67:42), Pataliputra 
(c. 100-300 CE; IAR  1955-56: 22), Prabhas Patan (2nd century BCE; IAR  1956-57: 17), 
Purola (1st BCE- 2nd century CE; IAR 1988-89:89), Rajghat (6th -1rd century BCE; IAR 
1962-63: 59), Sanghol (1100-400 BCE; IAR 1980-81:46,1989-90: 90-92), Sekta (200 BCE- 
400 CE; IAR 1989-90:72), Siruthavur (2nd centuryBCE -2nd century CE; IAR 2008-09: 97), 
Siswania Basti (6th-3rd Century BCE; IAR 1995-96:83), Sringaverapura (700 BCE; IAR 
1984-85:86), Thanesar (Kushana period; IAR 1987-88:30), Tilaura-Kot (6th-3rd Century 
BCE; IAR 1961-62:74), Udaygiri (600 BCE-600 CE; IAR 1987-88:95), Ujjain (c. 500-200 
BCE; IAR 1957-58:36), Ummichipoyil (c. 3rd century BCE; IAR 2001-02: 107), Uraiyur (c. 
4th -7th century CE; IAR 1963-64:26), Vadnagar  (c.1st century CE; IAR 2008-09: 50), 
Vaisali  (600 BCE- 400 CE; IAR 1958-59:8-12, 1959-58:16) and Valabhi (5th century CE; 
IAR 1979-80: 24).  
 

Gold Finds in Medieval Period 
From the early medieval period onwards, evidences of gold are found at Alagulalai 
(700 CE-1200 CE; IAR 2001-02: 322),  Angadu (700 CE-1200 CE; IAR 2001-02: 322 ), 
Antichak (Vikramshila) (9th-13th century A.D; IAR 1974-75: 8), Appukalu (1400 -1700 
CE; IAR 1979-80: 70), Bakkal Fort  (Mysore dynasty; IAR 1999-2000: 77), Bakraur (8th-
10th century CE; IAR 1973-74 :10), Buxar (1200 -1400 CE; IAR 1962-63: 9), Chytrav Ahini 
(c. 16th CE; IAR 2008-09:77), Cott -Chandor (700-1200 CE; IAR 2002-03: 60), Daulatabad 
(16th -17th century CE; IAR 1985-86:57), Daulatabad fort (700-1500 CE IAR 2003-04:156, 
2006-07: 41), Fatehpur Sikri (1200-1400 CE; IAR 1977-78:51, 1985-86:73), Golconda 
(1618-1689 CE; IAR 1971-72: 2), Hampi (700-1200 CE; IAR 1985-86:40, 1986-87:40, 1987-
88:36-37, 1988-89:31, 1989-90:37, 1980-81:27, 1990-91: 29, 1991-92,1992-93:41, 1993-94:55) 
Harsh-Ka-Tila, Thanesar (Rajput period  and 16th-19th century CE; IAR 1988-89:22-
23,1990-91:20), Indragarh (c. 709 CE; IAR 1958-59:28), Kannam Taluk Anandimedu, 
(700-1200 CE; IAR 2001-02: 322), Kanwashram (Mid-Mitra Panchal period; IAR 2012-
13:147 ), Karvan (700-1200 CE; IAR 1974-75: 16), Khadsliya (700 CE-1200 CE; IAR 2001-
02: 48), Lalgudi Taluk (700-1200 CE; IAR 2001-02: 322), Maldival Kurumathi Island 
(700-1200 CE; IAR 1986-87: 151), Nagara (9th century CE; IAR 1962-63: 9), Maner (Pala 
period; IAR 1985-86: 10), Purana Qila (1526-1761 CE; IAR 1970-71:10, 1972-73: 9), 
Unniyur (700-1200 CE; IAR 1963-64:26), Velha (Adilshahi period; IAR 1983-84:18) and 
Vishnu Temple II (Venkatapura) (700-1200 CE; IAR 2007-08: 155). 
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Evidence of Gold Coins 
Gold coin of various ruling dynasty are reported from the  excavated and explored 
sites of; Chandankheda (5th century CE; IAR 2009-19: 92), Harsh-Ka-Tila, Thanesar 
(Gupta period; IAR 1988-89: 22-23), Hasnan (Gupta period; IAR 1978-79: 102), 
Katragarh (2nd century CE; IAR 1976-77: 12), Kudavelli (4th-6th century CE; IAR 1978-
79:), Moradhwaj (2nd century CE; IAR 1978-79: 74), Murshidabad (Gupta period; IAR 
1971-72: 50), Pagara (4th -6th century CE; IAR 1980-81: 32-33), Pirda (Gupta period; IAR 
1992-93:53), Purana Qila, (Gupta Period; IAR 1971-72: 6), Rajghat (Gupta Period; IAR 
1962-63: 59), Runija (Gupta period; IAR 1980-81:39), Rupar (6th century A. D.; AIR 1953-
54:7), Sanghol (1st-2nd century BCE and Gupta period; IAR 1988-89: 73, IAR 1989-90: 90-
92), Sirpur (5th century CE; IAR 1955-56: 26-27), Sringaverapura (c. 3rd century CE; IAR 
1982-83:92), Tripuri (c. CE 200-400; IAR 1966-67:19, 1967-68:25), Angadu (700 -1200 CE; 
IAR 2001-02: 322), Chirand (1045 CE; IAR 1968-69:5-6), Daulatabad (Yadava dynasty; 
IAR 1985-86:57), Daulatabad fort (700-1446 CE; IAR 2003-04:156, 2006-07: 41), Haveri 
and Uttar Kanara(c. 652 CE; IAR 1999-2000: 76), Kanchipuram (Vijayanagara dynasty; 
IAR 1991-92:128), Vishnu Temple II, Venkatapura (700-1200 CE; IAR 2007-08: 155) 
Vittala Temple Complex, and Hampi (Vijayanagara Period; IAR 1975-76:21). 
 

Treasure Troves 
A large number of gold objects (which included ornaments, gold coin, debase gold) are 
found in the form of treasure trove collection in various parts of India. The finding of 
gold in the form of hidden treasure indicates the consideration of gold as saving as 
well as a property. Treasure trove hunting is regarded as a most fascinating work to 
gather wealth and it is an ongoing practice in various parts of India. Although, the 
Vedic literary references mentions the available gold denomination and currency 
during Vedic period the evidence of gold coin in archaeological context start appearing 
from  in Indian subcontinent from the Kushana period onwards (Gupta: 1969).  
 

The Kushanas for the first time issued gold coins which indicate the active and 
extensive volume of trade between India and Rome. Kujula Kadphises is said to have 
encouraged traders to introduce coinage on the the Roman pattern to meet the 
demands of the international market (Thakur 1980: 99). After Kushana dynasty, Gupta 
monarchs issued gold coins in different types and varieties. Samudragupta issued six 
types of gold coins which are the finest specimens of numismatic art. After Gupta 
period no other ruling dynasty issued gold coin profusely. It is generally believed that 
due to the paucity of the gold no other ruling dynasty issued gold coin in large 
number, after Gupta dynasty (Thakur 1980: 113-114). But on the other hand there are 
certain reasons which question such opinion such as: 
 

1. After Gupta period there was no other strong ruling power emerged which could 
rule the whole India under one political domain.  

 

2. The political instability completely disrupted the direct trade between India and 
Rome from the 7th century CE onwards (Thakur 1980:100).  
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3. While some of the south Indian ruling dynasty issued gold coin for trade purpose 
after the Gupta period, but the trade activity was limited and confined into the 
southern part of India only.  

 

4. During Kushana and Gupta period the gold coins were to be continued but most 
were gradually transformed in to ornaments.  

 

5. The big banker amassed fabulous wealth in the form of gold and silver as is 
evident from the contemporary literary and epigraphic records.  

 

6. While in the collection of ancient coin, Lawsly White reported that people were 
approached to goldsmith to convert the coin into gold ornaments (Thakur 1980: 
114). 
 

Religious Significance of Gold Objects  
Gold relic and relic caskets have been reported from a number of Buddhist stupa such 
as; Amaravati (3rd century BCE), Ambaran-Dharmarajika Stupa) (c.1st century CE), 
Bhattiprolu (3rd-1st century BCE), Devnimori (Kshatrapa dynasty; IAR 1962-63: 9), 
Lalitgiri (5th-8th century CE; IAR 1985-86:63), Lauria Nandangarh (300 BCE), 
Nagarjunakonda (Ikshvakus dynasty;  IAR 1955-56:24), Salihundam (2nd century CE; 
AIR 1953-54:11-12), Sanchi (Maurayan period; ), Saranath  (Maurayan period), Sopara 
(8th -9th century A.D), Piprahwa (3rd century CE), Taxsila-Sirkap (100-300CE) 
(Bharadwaj 2000: 75) and Vaishali (c. 200 CE; IAR 1958-59:8-12). 
 

Similarly various religious object and small gold statue are found from archaeological 
sites and different temples such as; Antichak (Vikramsila) (9th-13th century CE; IAR 
1974-75: 8), Daulatabad fort (700-1200 CE; IAR 2006-07: 41), Hampi (Vijayanagara 
Period; IAR 1987-88:36-37), Papanasi Group of Temples-Mahbubnagar (c. 9th-12th 
century CE; IAR 1982-83: 14 I), Udyagiri-2 (c. 7th -11th century CE; IAR 2002-03: 202) and 
Vishnu Temple II-Venkatapura (700-1200 CE;IAR 2007-08: 155). In Sanghol (Kushana 
period; IAR 1988-89: 73) gold object is reported inside of a fire altar. 
 

Gold Plated and Gold Foil Beads 
Gold-foil beads, an important development in glass bead production technology, 
though less in number are found throughout India (Kanungo 2004: 51). The use of gold 
for various purposes shows artistic and technological advancement of gold industry. 
The gold foil beads and gold plated glass were reported from various archaeological 
sites such as, Arikamedu (100 BCE-100 CE; IAR 1989-90), Banavasi (2nd century BCE; 
IAR 1995-96:44), Chytra, Ahini (2nd century BCE-4th centuryCE; IAR 2008-09:77), 
Devnimori (400 BCE; IAR 1960-61:10), Hathab (Kshatrapa dynasty; IAR 2001-02: 42), 
Hulas Khera (Kushana-Gupta period; IAR 1982-83:98, 1984-85:89,1985-86:82), Kheradih 
(600-300 BCE; IAR 1982-83:93-94), Prabhas Patan (2nd century BCE; IAR  1956-57: 17), 
Rohana Khurd (4th century CE; IAR 2011-12:98), Satanikota (100 BCE-300 CE; IAR 1977-
78:9), Sringaverapura, (Kushana and Gupta period; IAR 1981-82: 67), Alagulalai (700-
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1200 CE; IAR 2001-02: 322), Appukalu (1400-1700 A.D; IAR 1979-80: 70), Indragarh (c. -
709 CE; IAR 1958-59: 28), Iswal (1200-1500 CE; IAR 2001-02: 229), Kanwashram (Mid-
Mitra Panchal period; IAR 2012-13:147), Karvan (700-1200 CE; IAR 1974-75: 16), 
Khadsliya (700-1200 CE; IAR 2001-02: 48), Kushavart Tank, Raigad Fort (1200-1500 CE; 
IAR 1981-82:97), Sirpur (8th century CE; IAR  1954-55:24) and Vishnu Temple II  
(Venkatapura) (700-1200 CE; IAR 2007-08:155). 
 

Gold Plated Coins 
Similarly gold plated coins are found from Lathiya (Kushana period; IAR 2009-19: 134) 
and Purana Qila (4th century BCE; IAR 1970-71:10) which is considered another 
important technological development of gold metal. 
 

Evidence of Gold Workshops  
Along with the gold objects, many gold working activity and workshops are noticed 
spreading both in time and space, which are at: Rohira (3200-2600 BCE; IAR 1982-83:), 
Inamgaon (1400-1000 BCE; IAR 1968-69:19,),  Nagarjunakonda (1000 BCE; IAR 1959-
58:9), Banavasi (2nd Century BCE; IAR 1995-96:44), Chandor (4th century CE; IAR 2000-
01:25), Ghuram (c.2nd -1st century BCE; IAR 1976-77:44), Khairadih (600-300 BCE; IAR 
1982-83:93-94), Gudnapur (700-1200 CE; IAR 1990-91: 32), Haveri and Uttar Kanara (c. 
652 CE; IAR 1999-2000: 76), Sirpur (8th century CE; IAR  1954-55 :24), Purana Qila (1526-
1661 CE;IAR 1972-73: 9) and Kausan-Paithan (c.1700-1800 CE; IAR 1963-64:29). 
 

The Harappa period gold ornaments were made by both casting (m. pt. of gold is 
1063ºC, 20ºC lower than copper) and hammering. The art of drawing gold wire, 
soldering the metal and making both hollow and solid gold ornaments was known. 
Hollow conical ear ornaments, corrugated finger ring, large circular gold pendants, 
with axial holes and minute beads show a remarkable skill of Indian goldsmith. 
Harappan flat gold beads were made of soldering together two circular pieces of gold, 
each grooved across the center in such a way that grooved coincides to make a hole for 
threading. The solder was concealed between the two plates. D shapes terminals at 
Lothal are made of thin sheet of metal entirely without soldering. Conical gold caps 
were made of sheets beaten to shape with edges at right angles (Bharadwaj 2000: 92-
93). 
 

It looks as the modern practices were employed by ancient Indian gold smiths. Filigree 
(jewellery produced by soldering gold wire) and granulation (soldering small spherical 
drops of gold to a backing) were known from Harappan period. Granules of gold to a 
backing were presumably made by melting the metal and pouring it slowly into cold 
water. The droplets were then sorted for size. The solder used for this kind of work is 
gold-copper alloy 82% gold and 18% copper. It has a melting point in 878ºC. In 
megalithic site the evidence related to gold work activity and its associated technology 
is much clear on the basis of the archaeological findings (Bharadwaj 2000: 92-93).From 
Nagarjunakonda evidences of gold included bead which indicated that an alloy of 
silver has been used for manufacturing of 18 spacer bead to give a similar shape to the 
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bead (Ghosh 1989: 327). The gold ornament from Mahurjhari- suggests that gold wire 
was made by keeping it on anvil and rolling it over agate are sand stone. The spiraling 
has been done by rolling the wire around a wooden cylinder. The tapering hooked 
ends have been executed by delicate hammering. The tubular objects were made by 
manipulating gold strip through a perforated piece of bone or stone. To strengthen the 
tubular ornament it was filled with lac, sand or molten lead (Deo 1973: 54-56). An 
analysis of Mahurjhari gold ornament shows that the ornaments were made on 99.88% 
pure gold (Ghosh 1989: 327).  Megalithic people made gold ornaments are attested by a 
mould of a goldsmith from Paiyampalli (1360±210 BCE) (Bharadwaj 2000: 74). 
 

Evidence of Gold Mining  
The history of gold mining in India, as compared to other metals, is still obscure. The 
‘ancient metal mines’ identified in different States are popularly called ‘old workings’ 
and the major periods of gold mining activities identified are (i) ancient period (3900 
BCE to 500/ 600 AD) (ii) period between 1500 AD and 1870 AD and (iii) period between 
1870 and 2002 AD (Grover and Pandit 2015:1). A large number of gold mining areas 
such as Tumkur, (Ash mound site Jalagaradibba at Honudike; c. 726-799 CE; IAR 1980-
81:92), Khanwals in Bhukia (1200-1500 CE; IAR 1998-99:138), Raulakundi or Raukuri 
(1790-1815 CE; IAR 1998-99:172), Kolar (5th century CE; Agrawal 1975: 138-139), Budini 
(From 1st century CE to Pre- Muslim period ; F.R. Allchin 1962: 197) Hutti (beginning of 
Christian era; Agrawal 1975: 138-139), Rajpura area (3040 ± 150 BP ; A.K. Grover 
2015:101).  
 

Gold occurs in two forms: placer gold and reef gold (Bharadwaj 2000:78). The most 
important source of gold in India from ancient to modern times has been reported from 
the Dharwar rocks, where deep mining and open cast methods were adopted. As many 
as fifty ancient gold mining sites are reported in former Mysore state area. The 
provinces of Karnataka, Andhra Pradesh and Tamilnadu  constituted the major 
depositional and old mines area which included Kolar, Hatti (Hutti), Wynaad, 
Karumbara, Ramgiri (Anantapur, Andhra Pradesh) (Marshall 1931: 674-75). It is 
considered that the gold of Kolar and Hutti gold mines is of light colour and similar 
types of gold objects were reported from Harappan sites. It indicates that the 
exploration of gold in south India started from Harappa culture onwards. The 
evidence of gold in Neolithic-Chalcolithic period (Tekkalkota, 1780 ± 105 BCE) and 
Chalcolithic period (Daimabad c. 1600-700 BCE; IAR 1976-77:36) confirm that the 
exploitation of gold mine also continued after the Harappa culture (Ghosh 1989: 326). 
A large number of gold ornament found from various megalithic sites show that the 
systematic exploration of gold mine of South India was started by the megalithic 
people (Bharadwaj 2000: 75) and continued till to the period of modern mining (Rice 
1897: 33-62).  
 

Comments 
The use of gold ornament and various art objects indicates the social hierarchies, 
religious belief and indigenous ethic tradition of the society (Kenoyer 2000: 90). Before 
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the introduction of coinage tradition, precious metal was used in trade and commerce 
in the form of bullion (Bharadwaj 2000: 194). And the use of precious metal (gold) coin 
indicates the active inter and intra trade. Similarly in comparison to the other metal the 
practice of gold work requires extra technical care and attention as it is a soft and 
precious metal. So the appearance of gold in any culture reflects its socio-economic 
aspect (Bharadwaj 2000: 194) and shows the technological advancement of the 
contemporary society. 
 

The evidences of gold in Indian archaeology are found throughout the time and space 
from 4th millennium BCE onwards. The earliest literary reference of gold in Indian is 
found from Vedic period. After Vedic period various literatures mentioned the 
systematic exploitation and active mining of gold industry, various rule and regulation 
for making and working process, related crime and punishment, appointed officer and 
standard denomination of gold (Kangle 1963). Both the archaeological and literary 
sources have supported the advance Indian gold making and working practice.  
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